24,355,253 Consolidated Shares.

5.2 As the relative figures under Rule 1006 (c) and 1006 (d) of the Catalist Rules exceed 100%,

the Proposed Acquisition constitutes a “Reverse Take-over” transaction as defined under

Chapter 10 of the Catalist Rules and will be subject to, inter alia, the approval of the

Shareholders at an extraordinary general meeting to be convened and the issue of the listing

and quotation notice by the SGX-ST for the Consideration Shares.

6. PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL EFFECTS

The pro-forma financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition as set out in Appendix D to

this Announcement.

9

7. SHAREHOLDING EFFECTS

For illustrative purposes only and without taking into account the adjustments in

paragraph 3.1.5 of this Announcement, it is envisaged that after the Proposed Share

Consolidation upon Completion, the shareholding structure of the Company will be as

follows:

Substantial
Shareholders

Before the Proposed

Acquisition

After the Proposed

Acquisition

Gemini Consideration

satisfied by Gemini

Cash Consideration

Gemini Consideration

satisfied by Gemini

Consideration Shares

No. of
Shares

(1)

(%) No. of
Shares

(1)

(%) No. of
Shares

(1)

(%)

Directors

Ng Kai Man 3,800,000 15.60 3,800,000 7.40 3,800,000 4.79

Chou Kong Seng 30,000 0.12 30,000 0.06 30,000 0.04

Ling Chung Yee Roy 30,000 0.12 30,000 0.06 30,000 0.04

Kesavan Nair 30,000 0.12 30,000 0.06 30,000 0.04

Tai Kok Chuan 1,203,000 4.94 1,203,000 2.34 1,203,000 1.52

Lee Keng Mun - - - - - -

Substantial
shareholders

Chung Yuen Yee Kathy 3,500,000 14.37 3,500,000 6.81 3,500,000 4.41

Kwong Chi Fai Gorman 1,750,000 7.18 1,750,000 3.41 1,750,000 2.20

Gemini - - - - 27,982,249
(3)

35.26

Arion - - 27,018,719
(2)

52.59 27,018,719
(2)

34.05

Existing
Shareholders of the
Company

14,012,253 57.55 14,012,253 27.27 14,012,253 17.65

Total 24,355,253 100 51,373,972 100 79,356,221 100

Notes:

(1) For illustration purposes and assuming the Proposed Share Consolidation is based on the ratio of
one hundred (100) existing Shares to one (1) new Consolidated Share.

(2) The number of equity securities to be issued by the Company as consideration for the Proposed
Acquisition is 27,018,719 Consolidated Shares to Arion.

(3) The number of equity securities to be issued by the Company as consideration for the Proposed
Acquisition is 27,018,719 Consolidated Shares to Arion and 27,982,249 Consolidated Shares to
Gemini.

10

8. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS